TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WITH
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2013



R R Al 5 D < T s SR £ - . 2 s AN AR ek T, 0 & R L O i T . i S - - e N e . u, e rip R

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
FINANCIAL SECTION
Independent Auditors’ Report
Statement of Financial Position
Statement of Activities
Statement of Functional Expenses
Statement of Cash Flows

Notes to the Financial Statements

PAGE

3-4

9-10




A

ki

i

COLEMAN, HORTON & COMDPANY, LD
Certified Public Accountants

400 E. NOPAL ST 3
UVALDE TEXAS 78801-5305

ROBERT O.COLEMAN, CPA 830-278-6276
STEPHEN L. HORTON, CPA FAX 83027865868
DEBORAH V. McDONALD, CPA chc@colemanhortoncpa.com

JAMES C. GRUENWALD, CPA
DEREK L. WALKER, CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc.
PO Box 55

Concan, TX 78838

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. (a
nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31,2013, and the
related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related
notes to the financial statements

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

MEMBERS TEXAS SOCETY AND AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



mailto:chc@colemanhortoncpa.com

i Fdme - oo N e T % S coret R e Aohind R R ik Co i . 2 - R v otweae e R T el R iRt

Opinion

[n our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. as of December 31, 2013, and the changes in its net assets
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

00 LMA'M f—éovém d @ml/q..a, LLA

Certified Public Accountants
Uvalde, TX
February 21, 2014




R

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2013

ASSETS

Current assets:
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents
Temporarily restricted cash for HOT funds
HOT receivable

Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued wages payable
Payroll taxes payable
Total current liabilities
Total liabilities

Net assets:

Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted

Total net assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

2013

$ 121,197
102,437
— 61707

285,341

$ 285341

$ 22,665
1,076

1,043

24.784

24,784

121,197
139.360

260,557

$ 285,341



TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Temporarily
Unrestricted _Restricted Total
REVENUES, GAINS AND
OTHER SUPPORT
Tax collections $ - § 324709 $ 324,709
Special events 450 - 450
Investment income 42 107 149
Miscellaneous - 287 287
Net assets released from restrictions
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 243.203 (243.203) -
TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS
AND OTHER SUPPORT 243,695 81,900 325,595
Expenses
Program services
Operating expenses 243512 - 243,512
TOTAL EXPENSES 243,512 - 243,512
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 183 81,900 82,083
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 121.014 57.460 178.474
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $§ 121,197 $139360 $ 260.557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



L

e . i = (& ol et = e b LR | _,,,_ - ,,( - o - ,, Ab, “, 4_

o kAR .

1 ARG

el

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Compensation and related expenses
Salaries
Payroll taxes

Advertising accounts
Associations, dues and subscriptions
Bank charges

Billboard advertising

Contract labor

Insurance

Legal and professional

Office expense

Special events

Sponsorships

Storage unit

Taxes-sales

Telephone

Travel expenses

Web page design and maintenance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

2013
Program
Services

$ 46,420
4.958
51,378
61,065
5,052
271
1,631
544
2,590
7,790
1,587
70,240
31,515
960

37
2,154
98

6,600

$ 243.512




valaRheife

v AR e

Rk

o o,

o oSimle AT o o ottt Achusdelaeine e ek B i R

& werakdadilac R

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net
cash provided by operating activities:
(Increase) decrease in operating assets
Taxes receivable
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued wages payable
Payroll taxes payable

NET ASSETS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

2013

$ 82,083

(20,703)
14,270

1,076
(934)

75.792
75,792

147,842

$ 223634




boRzRamA

iRt

o eEndiiay

oo S

S Ry

v AR e ek .

C AR

R s T

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. 9
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Nature of Activities:

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc., (THCRR) is a not-for-profit voluntary community-based
service organized to promote tourism and to attract conventions and visitors to Uvalde County.
THCRR markets the Uvalde County area, through advertising and special events to bring tourism
to Uvalde County. The majority of THCRR is financed through the collection of a local hotel/motel
tax from area accommodations. Other current revenues are received from special events, such as
Trout Days, Rio Frio Fest, and a Bicycle Classic that are sponsored by THRCC to bring visitors to
Uvalde County.

Basis of Accounting:

The Company prepares its financial statements using the economic resources measurement focus and
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded

- when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid investments
available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Cash Restrictions:

Amounts received from Uvalde County for the hotel occupancy tax (HOT) are to be used for general
promotional and tourist advertising for Uvalde County and conducting a solicitation and operating
program to attract visitors and conventions to the Area. Funds received from Uvalde County are held
in a separate bank account. The HOT funds are reported as temporarily restricted when received.
When the purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to
unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from
restrictions.

Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes:

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue
Code Section 501(c)(6) and therefore has made no provision for Federal income taxes.




e s

Fahinte

o SRR, 25t

e WA i

ol e ks

o R e ST

b

RSk SR

R L E

AT

et

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. 10
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued
Inventories:
THCRR records purchases of supplies as expenditures.
NOTE 2. CONCENTRATION OF RISK
Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. maintains bank accounts at one bank. Accounts at an insured
financial institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000
for deposits. As of December 31, 2013, there were $ -0- unsecured deposits.
THCRR depends on revenues generated in the Concan area. The majority of this revenue comes
from visitors in the Concan area. Withdrawal or a reduction in this support would have a detrimental
effect on the operations of the organization.
NOTE 3. RELATED PARTIES
In the normal course of business Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. conducts routine transactions
with Board members. None of the transactions, individually or in the aggregate, were considered
material to the financial statements.

NOTE 4. DATE OF MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 21, 2014, the issue date of this report.




