TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WITH

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

FISCAL YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2013

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL SECTION	PAGE
Independent Auditors' Report	3-4
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Activities	6
Statement of Functional Expenses	7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9-10

COLEMAN, HORTON & COMPANY, LLP

Certified Public Accountants

400 E. NOPAL ST UVALDE TEXAS 78801-5305

ROBERT O.COLEMAN, CPA STEPHEN L. HORTON, CPA DEBORAH V. McDONALD, CPA JAMES C. GRUENWALD, CPA DEREK L. WALKER, CPA 830-278-6276 FAX 830-278-6868 chc@colemanhortoncpa.com

3

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. PO Box 55 Concan, TX 78838

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2013, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. as of December 31, 2013, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Coleman Horton d Conyany, LLP
Certified Public Accountants

Uvalde, TX

February 21, 2014

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2013

<u>ASSETS</u>	2013
Current assets:	
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents Temporarily restricted cash for HOT funds HOT receivable	\$ 121,197 102,437 61,707
Total current assets	285,341
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 285,341</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS Current liabilities:	
	Ф 22.665
Accounts payable Accrued wages payable	\$ 22,665 1,076
Payroll taxes payable	1,043
i dylon tuxes payable	1,0+5
Total current liabilities	24,784
Total liabilities	<u>24,784</u>
Net assets:	
Unrestricted	121,197
Temporarily restricted	139,360
-	
Total net assets	<u>260,557</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 285,341</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
REVENUES, GAINS AND			
OTHER SUPPORT			
Tax collections	\$ -	\$ 324,709	\$ 324,709
Special events	450	-	450
Investment income	42	107	149
Miscellaneous	-	287	287
Net assets released from restrictions			
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	243,203	(243,203)	
TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS			
AND OTHER SUPPORT	<u>243,695</u>	<u>81,900</u>	325,595
Expenses			
Program services			
Operating expenses	243,512	-	243,512
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>243,512</u>	-	<u>243,512</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	183	81,900	82,083
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	121,014	<u>57,460</u>	<u>178,474</u>
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	\$ 121 197	\$ 139 360	\$ 260.557
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	121,014 \$ 121,197	<u>57,460</u> \$ 139,360	<u>178,474</u> \$ 260,557

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Program Services
Compensation and related expenses	
Salaries	\$ 46,420
Payroll taxes	<u>4,958</u>
•	51,378
Advertising accounts	61,065
Associations, dues and subscriptions	5,052
Bank charges	271
Billboard advertising	1,631
Contract labor	544
Insurance	2,590
Legal and professional	7,790
Office expense	1,587
Special events	70,240
Sponsorships	31,515
Storage unit	960
Taxes-sales	37
Telephone	2,154
Travel expenses	98
Web page design and maintenance	6,600
	\$ 243,512

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	_	2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Increase in net assets Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net	\$	82,083
cash provided by operating activities: (Increase) decrease in operating assets		
Taxes receivable		(20,703)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities Accounts payable Accrued wages payable Payroll taxes payable		14,270 1,076 (934)
NET ASSETS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	_	75,792
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		75,792
BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		147,842
ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>\$</u>	223,634

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities:

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc., (THCRR) is a not-for-profit voluntary community-based service organized to promote tourism and to attract conventions and visitors to Uvalde County. THCRR markets the Uvalde County area, through advertising and special events to bring tourism to Uvalde County. The majority of THCRR is financed through the collection of a local hotel/motel tax from area accommodations. Other current revenues are received from special events, such as Trout Days, Rio Frio Fest, and a Bicycle Classic that are sponsored by THRCC to bring visitors to Uvalde County.

Basis of Accounting:

The Company prepares its financial statements using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Cash Restrictions:

Amounts received from Uvalde County for the hotel occupancy tax (HOT) are to be used for general promotional and tourist advertising for Uvalde County and conducting a solicitation and operating program to attract visitors and conventions to the Area. Funds received from Uvalde County are held in a separate bank account. The HOT funds are reported as temporarily restricted when received. When the purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes:

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(6) and therefore has made no provision for Federal income taxes.

TEXAS HILL COUNTRY RIVER REGION, INC. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Inventories:

THCRR records purchases of supplies as expenditures.

NOTE 2. CONCENTRATION OF RISK

Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. maintains bank accounts at one bank. Accounts at an insured financial institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 for deposits. As of December 31, 2013, there were \$ -0- unsecured deposits.

THCRR depends on revenues generated in the Concan area. The majority of this revenue comes from visitors in the Concan area. Withdrawal or a reduction in this support would have a detrimental effect on the operations of the organization.

NOTE 3. RELATED PARTIES

In the normal course of business Texas Hill Country River Region, Inc. conducts routine transactions with Board members. None of the transactions, individually or in the aggregate, were considered material to the financial statements.

NOTE 4. DATE OF MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 21, 2014, the issue date of this report.